

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION

BEFORE THE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:)
)
TENNESSEE VALLEY AUTHORITY) Docket No. 50-391-OL
)
(Watts Bar, Unit 2))

TENNESSEE VALLEY AUTHORITY'S ANSWER OPPOSING
SOUTHERN ALLIANCE FOR CLEAN ENERGY'S
PETITION FOR REVIEW OF LBP-15-14

Scott A. Vance
Christopher C. Chandler
Blake J. Nelson
Tennessee Valley Authority
400 W. Summit Hill Drive, WT 6A-K
Knoxville, TN 37902

COUNSEL FOR U.S. TENNESSEE
VALLEY AUTHORITY

June 12, 2015

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
I. BACKGROUND	2
II. LEGAL STANDARDS	3
A. Standard of Review	3
B. Standard for Reopening the Record.....	4
III. THE COMMISSION SHOULD DENY SACE’S PETITION.....	5
A. SACE Fails to Identify any Error or Abuse of Discretion on the Part of the Board.....	5
B. SACE Improperly Introduces a New Legal Standard for Reopening the Record in its Petition for Review	7
C. SACE’s Argument that the Board Has Improperly Shifted the Burden to the Intervenors is Contrary to Commission Regulations and Case Law	9
CONCLUSION	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>ADMINISTRATIVE DECISIONS</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>AmerGen Energy Co., LLC</i> (Oyster Creek Nuclear Generating Station), CLI-08-28, 68 NRC 658 (2008)	4–5, 9
<i>Andrew Siemaszko</i> , CLI-06-16, 63 NRC 708 (2006)	3
<i>DTE Elec. Co.</i> (Fermi Nuclear Power Plant, Unit 3), CLI-14-10, 80 NRC ____ (Dec. 16, 2014) (slip op.)	3
<i>Entergy Nuclear Generation Co.</i> (Pilgrim Nuclear Power Station), CLI-12-3, 75 NRC 132 (2012).....	4–5, 8
<i>Entergy Nuclear Generation Co.</i> (Pilgrim Nuclear Power Station), CLI-12-15, 75 NRC 704, 713 (2012)	4
<i>Entergy Nuclear Vt. Yankee, LLC & Entergy Nuclear Operations, Inc.</i> (Vt. Yankee Nuclear Power Station), CLI-11-2, 73 NRC 333 (2011)	4
<i>Private Fuel Storage, L.L.C.</i> (Independent Spent Fuel Storage Installation), CLI-05-1, 61 NRC 160, (2005)	4
<i>Southern Nuclear Operating Co.</i> (Vogtle Electric Generating Plant, Units 3 and 4), CLI-11-8, 74 NRC 214 (2011)	3, 7
<i>Tennessee Valley Authority</i> (Watts Bar Nuclear Plant, Unit 2), LBP-15-14, 81 NRC ____ (Apr. 22, 2015) (slip op.).....	1, 2, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

10 C.F.R. § 2.309(c)	6
10 C.F.R. § 2.326(a)	4, 7, 8, 9
10 C.F.R. § 2.326(b).....	4, 5, 6–7, 9
10 C.F.R. § 2.326(d).....	4, 6
10 C.F.R. § 2.341(b)(3)	1
10 C.F.R. § 2.341(b)(4)	3
10 C.F.R. § 2.341(b)(5)	8

FEDERAL REGISTER NOTICES

Page

Criteria for Reopening Records in Formal Licensing Proceedings,
51 Fed. Reg. 19,535 (May 30, 1986) (Final Rule) 8
